College. Total number of distributed questionnaires was 

1050 and the best response rate from scientific colleges 

was 330 out of 350 

Demographic information 

This study was conducted in Jazan University at Jazan 

region, Saudi Arabia, 2014. Nine hundred and eighty one 

participants (981) completed the self-administered 

questionnaire with a response rate of 93.43%. The 

distribution of the participants according to their college 

were 330 (33.65%) scientific related college, 326 (33.2%) 

health related college, 325 (33.1%) in humanity college.